

Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2024-07-30 01:18:16 PM

Control Number - 52797

Item Number - 306

DOCKET NO. 52797

APPLICATION OF CONROE RESORT	§	BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
UTILITIES, LLC, UNDINE TEXAS, LLC,	§	OF
AND UNDINE TEXAS ENVIRONMENTAL,	§	Or
LLC FOR SALE, TRANSFER, OR MERGER	§	ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OF FACILITIES AND CERTIFICATE	§	
RIGHTS IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY	§	

JOINT STATEMENT OF CLARIFICATION

TO THE HONORABLE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:

COME NOW Undine Texas, LLC (Undine Texas) and Undine Texas Environmental, LLC (UTE) (collectively, Undine or the Applicants) and the Staff (Staff) of the Public Utility Commission (Commission) (collectively, the Parties) and file this Joint Statement of Clarification in response to Order No. 36, in which the administrative law judge (ALJ) required certain clarifications by August 6, 2024. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

I. Response

The Parties provide the following information in response to the Order:

1. The ALJ requires clarification as to which phase of rates listed on Undine Texas and UTE's respective tariffs will be applied to this proceeding.

Undine Texas and UTE will be applying the approved rates for Conroe Resort Utilities, LLC (CRU), beginning with Phase 1 of the rates, as affirmed by Undine in the Applicants' Clarification filed on June 12, 2024 (AIS Item No. 300).

2. <u>If it is not the phase that was noticed to customers, the Parties must provide</u> recommendations on whether new notice is required.

Consistent with the Applicants' Clarification (AIS Item No. 300), the Parties provided notice that the customers would be charged beginning with Phase 1 of the rates.

3. The ALJ also requires clarification as to whether there are any pass-through rates that will apply to the Conroe Resort system as a result of this transaction.

There are no pass-through rates that will apply to the Conroe Resort System as a result of this transaction.

11. Conclusion

The Parties request that the ALJ consider this information in clarification of the information previously submitted in the docket.

Dated: July 30, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

GREGG LAW PC

Peter T. Gregg

State Bar No. 00784174 910 West Ave., No. 3 Austin, Texas 78701

Phone: 512-522-0702 Fax: 512-727-6070

pgregg@gregglawpc.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPLICANTS

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Marisa Lopez Wagley Division Director

/s/ Ian Groetsch

Ian Groetsch State Bar No. 24078599 1701 N. Congress Avenue

P.O. Box 13326

Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7465

(512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

 $\underline{ian.groetsch@puc.texas.gov}$

DOCKET NO. 52797

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Peter Gregg, certify by my signature above that unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on July 30, 2024, in accordance with the Second Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.